

No. 220156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Defendant.

**BRIEF IN RESPONSE OF DEFENDANT
NEW JERSEY**

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN

*Acting Attorney General
of New Jersey*

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM*

Solicitor General

ALEC SCHIERENBECK

Deputy Solicitor General

SUNDEEP IYER

Assistant Attorney General

25 Market Street

P.O. Box 080

Trenton, New Jersey 08625

Jeremy.Feigenbaum@njoag.gov

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. This Court Should Grant New York’s Motion For Leave And Expeditiously Resolve This Case On Dispositive Cross- Motions.....	7
II. New York’s Claims Will Ultimately Fail As A Matter Of Law.....	11
A. The Compact Does Not Cabin Withdrawal.....	12
B. The Compact’s Procedures for “Amend- ments” Do Not Cabin Withdrawal	18
C. Remaining Tools of Construction Con- firm The Compact Does Not Cabin Withdrawal.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	11
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	7, 17
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	14
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	12
<i>California v. United States</i> , 457 U.S. 273 (1982).....	9
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018).....	15
<i>Compania Embotelladora Del Pacifico</i> , <i>S.A. v. Pepsi Cola Co.</i> , 976 F.3d 239 (CA2 2020)	16
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981).....	15
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....	2
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	22
<i>Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	8, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Miller</i> , 447 A.2d 549 (N.J. 1982)	15
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 527 U.S. 1020 (1999).....	9
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	19
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	7
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 552 U.S. 1175 (2008).....	9
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 530 U.S. 1272 (2000).....	9
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	20
<i>Ohio v. Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 641(1973).....	10
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	9
<i>Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990).....	18
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1938).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>S. Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	9
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	22
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 571 U.S. 1173 (2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 338 U.S. 806 (1949).....	9
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	15, 21
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003).....	12, 15
<i>Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor v. Murphy</i> , No. 18-cv-650 (D.N.J.).....	6
<i>Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor v. Murphy</i> , 961 F.3d 234 (CA3 2020)	6
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3	2, 11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
Act of Congress of July 7, 1798, 1 Stat. 578	16
Goose Lake Basin Compact, Pub. L. No. 98-334, 98 Stat. 291 (1984).....	17
Gulf State Marine Fisheries Compact, Pub. L. No. 81-66, 63 Stat. 70 (1949)	19
International Load Line Convention of July 5, 1930, 47 Stat. 2229	16
New York-New Jersey Port Auth. Compact of 1921, S.J. Res. 88, 67th Cong., 42 Stat. 174 (1921).....	21
Northwest Wild-land Fire Protection Agreement, Pub. L. No. 105-377, 112 Stat. 3391 (1998).....	21
Pecos River Compact, Pub. L. No. 81-91, 63 Stat. 159 (1949).....	17
Presidential Proclamation of August 9, 1941, 55 Stat. 1660	16
Wabash Valley Compact, Pub. L. No. 86-375, 73 Stat. 694 (1959).....	21
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Compact, Pub. L. No. 86-794, 74 Stat. 1031 (1960).....	19
N.Y. Exec. Law §259-mm (McKinney 2004).....	19-20
N.Y. Unconsol. Law §§1801-06 (McKinney 2011).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	8
 COURT FILINGS	
Br. for U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Dyer v. Sims</i> , No. 147 (Nov. 22, 1950), 1950 WL 78371	13, 14, 15
Br. for U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Kansas v.</i> <i>Nebraska</i> , No. 126 (Sept. 10, 1999), 1999 WL 35639273	9
Br. for U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Texas v. New</i> <i>Mexico</i> , No. 141 (Dec. 10, 2013), 2013 WL 6917383	8
Br. of Ohio, et al., <i>Dyer v. Sims</i> , No. 147 (Dec. 4, 1950), 1950 WL 78374	23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 A. Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (2021)	21
3 A. Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (1960)	15
17A C.J.S. <i>Contracts</i> (2022)	21
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951)	19
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>Treaty Termination &</i> <i>Historical Gloss</i> , 92 <i>Texas L. Rev.</i> 773 (2014)	16
Joseph F. Zimmerman, <i>Interstate Rela-</i> <i>tions</i> (1996)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New Jersey-New York Waterfront Comm'n Compact: Hearing on H.R. 6286, H.R. 6321, H.R. 6343, and S. 2383 Before Subcomm. No. 3 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 83d Cong. 165 (1953)</i>	3
N.Y. Office of the Inspector Gen., <i>Investigation of the Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor</i> (Aug. 2009), https://tinyurl.com/ydxvbk3m	4, 5, 22
<i>Record of the Public Hearings Held by Thomas E. Dewey on the Recommendations of the N.Y. State Crime Commission for Remediating Conditions on the Waterfront of the Port of N.Y. (N.Y. 1953)</i>	3, 24
Restatement (Fourth) of the Foreign Relations Law of the U.S. (Mar. 2022 Update).....	16
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) ..	21
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed.) (Stern & Gressman)	7, 8, 9
Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (5th ed. 1945).....	19
1 Williston on Contracts (4th ed.).....	15
